No. 48 of 1962.

An Ordinance to amend the Apprentices Ordinance 1948–1960, as amended by the Apprentices Ordinance 1962.

[Assented to 19th November, 1962.]

B^E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910-1961, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

- 1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Apprentices Ordinance (No. 2) 1962.
- (2.) The Apprentices Ordinance 1948-1960, as amended by the Apprentices Ordinance 1962, is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) Section one of the Apprentices Ordinance 1962 is amended by omitting sub-section (2.).
- (4.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Apprentices Ordinance 1948-1962.

Apprentices Board.

- 2. Section seven of the Principal Ordinance is amended—
 - (a) by omitting paragraph (c) from sub-section (1.) and inserting in its stead the following paragraphs:—
 - "(c) one representative of private employers in apprenticeship trades to be appointed by the Administrator from two nominations which shall be submitted to him by the Master Builders' Association of the Northern Territory, such nominations to be made by a resolution of the governing authority of the Association;
 - "(ca) one representative of private employers in apprenticeship trades to be appointed by the Administrator from two nominations submitted to him by the Darwin Chamber of Commerce, such nominations to be made by a resolution of the governing authority of that Chamber;";

- (b) by omitting from sub-section (1.) after paragraph (d) the word "and"; and
- (c) by adding at the end of sub-section (1.) the following paragraphs:—
 - " (f) one person who resides in Alice Springs and who shall be appointed by the Administrator; and
 - "(g) one person who resides in Tennant Creek and who shall be appointed by the Administrator.".
- 3. Section forty-five of the Principal Ordinance is repealed and the following section inserted in its stead:—
- "45. The Chairman, Deputy Chairman, members and Fees and deputy members of the Board shall be paid—
 - (a) such fees for attendance at meetings of the Board;
 - (b) such allowances in respect of accommodation expenses reasonably incurred when absent from home overnight for the purpose of attending meetings of the Board,

as the Administrator determines.".